

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1496, and 18-1514

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO, ET AL.

Petitioner, Cross-Respondents,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

Respondents, Cross-Petitioners.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FORMER PUERTO RICO GOVERNORS
SILA M. CALDERON AND
ALEJANDRO GARCIA PADILLA
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S
RULING ON THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE**

JOSÉ A. HERNÁNDEZ MAYORAL

Counsel of Record

206 TETUAN ST. STE 702

SAN JUAN, PR 00901

(787)722-7782

jose@hernandezmayoral.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 29, 2019

Additional Captions Listed on Insider Cover

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS
Petitioner,
v.
AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.
Respondents.

UNITED STATES
Petitioner,
v.
AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT4

 I. Background4

 II. The Puerto Rico Constitution is not an act of
 Congress 13

 III. Nineteenth century and early twentieth century
 territorial case law is inapplicable to Puerto Rico....25

CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir.).....	12, 26
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	28
<i>Benedicto v. West India & Panama Tel. Co.</i> , 256 F. 417 (1st Cir. 1919)	21, 22, 23
<i>Binns v. U.S.</i> , 194 U.S. 486 (1904).....	25
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974),.....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978).....	26
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	30
<i>Córdova & Simonpietri Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 649 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1981).....	7, 9, 16, 24, 31
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	28
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901);	28
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 183 U.S. 151 (1901)	28
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)	28
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	28
<i>Duncan v. McCall</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891).....	17
<i>Examining Bd. of Engineers, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	10, 11, 23, 24
<i>Figueroa v. People of Puerto Rico</i> , 232 F.2d 615 (1st Cir. 1956).....	3

<i>Goetze v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 221 (1901)	28
<i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 333 (1907) ...	13, 14
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980)	26
<i>Igartúa-De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Mora v. Mejias</i> , 206 F.2d 377 (1953).....	22
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	25, 27
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1863 (2016)	3, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 24, 29, 32, 33
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co. (P.R.)</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937)	13, 14
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982).....	23, 31
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	28
<i>Snow v. United States</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall) 317 (1873)	13
<i>Stainback v. Mo Hock Ke Lok Po</i> , 336 U.S. 368 (1949)	21, 22
<i>United States v. De Leon Guerrero</i> , 4 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2005)	19
<i>United States v. McMillan</i> , 165 U.S. 504 (1897)	25, 27
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	12, 26

P.R. Const. pmbl.	3, 6, 18
P.R. Const. art. I § 1	6, 18
P.R. Const. art. I § 2	6, 19
P.R. Const. art. III § 1	6, 19
P.R. Const. art. IV § 1.....	6, 19
P.R. Const. art. V § 1	6, 19
P.R. Const. art. V § 8	6
P.R. Const. art. VI § 4.....	6
Treaties	
33 U.S.T. 141 (1977)	31
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, U.N, General Assembly resolution 2200A (XXI) of 16 December 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 17	27
U.N. Charter art. 73.	5, 9
Treaty of Peace between the United States of America and the Kingdom of Spain, Apr. 11, 1899, 30 Stat. 1754	4
Statutes	
2 Stat. 173 (1802).....	20
3 Stat. 289 (1816).....	20
3 Stat. 348 (1817).....	20
3 Stat. 428 (1818).....	20
3 Stat. 489 (1819).....	20
3 Stat. 545 (1820).....	20

3 Stat. 645 (1821).....	20
5 Stat. 797 (1845).....	20
9 Stat. 56 (1846).....	20
11 Stat. 166 (1857).....	20
13 Stat. 30 (1864).....	20
13 Stat. 47 (1864).....	20
14 Stat. 391, 392 (1867).....	20
18 Stat. 474 (1875).....	20
25 Stat. 676 (1889).....	20
28 Stat. 107 (1894).....	20
30 Stat. 1754	4
31 Stat. 77 (1900).....	4
34 Stat. 267 (1906).....	20
36 Stat. 557 (1910).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2281.....	21
48 U.S.C. § 731b.....	5
48 U.S.C. § 731c.....	5, 7, 17
48 U.S.C. § 731d	7, 17
48 U.S.C. § 2101.....	11
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a).	12
48 U.S.C. § 2121(b) (2).....	12
48 U.S.C. § 2128(a) (1).....	26
48 U.S.C. §§ 2161-77.....	12
48 U.S.C. § 2162.....	12
48 U.S.C. § 2192.....	27

48 U.S.C. § 2194(m)(1).....	11
P.R. Laws Ann. Hist. (Hist. L.P.R.A.) § 9.....	8
P.R. Laws Ann. Hist. (Hist. L.P.R.A.) § 10.....	3, 8
P.R. Laws Ann. Hist. (Hist. L.P.R.A.) § 11.....	8
Pub. L. No. 114-187 (2016).....	11
Pub. L. No. 62-8, 37 Stat. 39 (1911).....	20
Pub. L. No. 64-368, 39 Stat. 951 (1917).....	4, 14
Pub. L. No. 73-127, 48 Stat. 456 (1934).....	31
Pub. L. No. 80-362, 61 Stat. 770 (1947).....	5
Pub. L. No. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319 (1950)	3, 5, 11, 16, 17, 30, 32
Pub. L. No. 81-600 § 4	9
Pub. L. No. 81-600 § 5	9
Pub. L. No. 82-447, 66 Stat. 327 (1952) 3, 7, 17, 21, 32	
Pub. L. No. 87-121 (1961)	10
Pub. L. No. 87-189, 75 Stat. 417 (1961).....	9
Pub. L. No. 89-571, 80 Stat. 764 (1966).....	10
Other Authorities	
98 Cong. Rec. 7838 (1952)	8
Calvert Magruder, <i>The Commonwealth Status of Puerto Rico</i> , 15 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 1 (1953).....	9, 33
G.A. Res. 748 (VIII), U.N. GAOR, 8th Sess., 459th plen. mtg. (1953).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 89-135 (1965).....	10
Mem. by Gov't of U.S.A. Concerning the Cessation of Information Under Article 73(e)	

of the Charter with regard to the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico	9
Felix Frankfurter, Memorandum for the Secretary of War, in Hearings on S. 4604 before the Senate Committee on Pacific Islands and Porto Rico, 63d Cong., 2d Sess., 22 (1914)	29
Memorandum, Re: Power of the United States to conclude with the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico a compact which could be modified only by mutual consent 6, July 23, 1963, https://www.justice.gov/olc/file/796061/downl oad	30
<i>Public Papers of the Presidents</i> , Harry S. Truman 1952-53 (1966).	7
Rafael Hernández Colón, <i>The Evolution of Democratic Governance Under the Territorial Clause of the U.S. Constitution</i> , 50 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 587 (2017).....	28
Robert R. Bowie & Carl J. Friederich, <i>Studies in Federalism</i> 715 (1954)	32
S. Rep. No. 82-1720 (1952)	7
S. Rep. No. 87-735 (1961)	10
S. Rep. No. 89-1504 (1966)	10
Samuel Issacharoff, Alexandra Bursak, Russell Rennie & Alec Webley, <i>What is Puerto Rico?</i> , 94 Ind. L. J. 1, 10 (2019).	19
